

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BLAINE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Idaho; ARCH COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST, INC., an Idaho corporation; BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, a public agency of the State of Idaho; and John Does 1-5,

Appellants,

vs.

KIKI LESLIE A. TIDWELL, an individual; and THE MADISON JEAN TIDWELL QUALIFIED SUBCHAPTER S TRUST, a legal entity organized under the laws of the State of Idaho,

Respondents.

Docket No. 48799-2021

Blaine County Case No. CV07-18-551

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BLAINE**

**HONORABLE MICHAEL P. TRIBE
District Judge, Presiding**

James R. Laski, ISBN 5429
Heather E. O'Leary, ISBN 8693
Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A
P.O. Box 3310
Ketchum, ID 83340
efiling@lawsonlaski.com

Matthew Fredback, ISBN 7262
Timothy King Graves, ISBN 5556
Blaine County Prosecuting Attorney
219 1st Avenue South, Suite 201
Hailey, Idaho 83333
blainecountyprosecutor@co.blaine.id.us

Attorneys for Appellants

Gary G. Allen, ISBN 4366
Givens Pursley LLP
601 W. Bannock
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>i - ii</i>
II.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iii - iv</i>
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Nature of the Case	1
	B. Course of the Proceedings Below and Disposition.....	1
	C. Statement of Facts	4
IV.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	9
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
VI.	ARGUMENT	11
	1. The District Court Erred When it Ruled That Tidwell Had Standing	11
	a. The Duplex Will Not Impact Tidwell or the Trust Property	13
	b. Tidwell’s Property Values Will Be Unaffected	14
	c. Tidwell’s Injuries are Speculative, Hypothetical, and Generalized	15
	d. There is No Causal Link Between the Duplex and any Perceived Injury	17
	e. Tidwell’s Valley Club Membership Does Not Confer Standing	19
	2. The District Court Erred in Determining That the Term “Public Use” is Ambiguous.....	21
	3. The District Court Erred When it Refused to Apply the Merger Doctrine to Exclude Extrinsic Evidence.	25
	4. The District Court’s Findings Were Clearly Erroneous	26
	a. The District Court Erred in Finding that “Public Use” Actually Means “Open Space and Recreational Use”	28
	b. The District Court Erred in Finding that Blaine County was Dedicated an Easement in Parcel C.....	31
	c. The District Court Erred in Discrediting Tom Bergin’s Credible, Corroborated, and Uncontroverted Testimony.....	33
	d. The District Court Mischaracterized Tom Bowman’s Trial Testimony	36

VII. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL 37

VIII. CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akers v. D.L. White Const., Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 37, 320 P.3d 428 (2014).....	26
<i>Benninger v. Derifield</i> , 142 Idaho 486, 129 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	24
<i>Bopp v. City of Sandpoint</i> , 110 Idaho 488, 716 P.2d 1260 (1986)	16
<i>Boundary Backpackers v. Boundary County</i> , 128 Idaho 371, 913 P.2d 1141 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>Butters v. Hauser</i> , 131 Idaho 498, 960 P.2d 181 (1998).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Caldwell Land and Cattle, LLC v. Johnson Thermal Systems, Inc.</i> , 165 Idaho 787, 452 P.3d 809 (2019)	11, 26
<i>Camp Easton Forever, Inc., v. Inland Northwest Council Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 156 Idaho 893, 332 P.3d 805 (2014).....	25
<i>Coalition for Agriculture’s Future v. Canyon County</i> , 160 Idaho 142, 369 P.3d 920 (2016)...	15, 17, 18
<i>Fuchs v. Idaho State Police, Alcohol Beverage Control</i> , 153 Idaho 114, 279 P.3d 100 (2012) ..	38
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Howard v. Perry</i> , 141 Idaho 139, 106 P.3d 465 (2005).....	21
<i>In re Jerome County Bd. of Com’rs</i> , 153 Idaho 298, 281 P.3d 1076 (2012)	14, 15, 18
<i>In re Writ of Prohibition</i> , 2021 WL 3720965, -- P.3d – (Aug. 23, 2021).....	16, 18
<i>Infanger v. City of Salmon</i> , 137 Idaho 45, 44 P.3d 1100 (2002)	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	24
<i>Kepler-Fleenor v. Fremont County</i> , 152 Idaho 207, 268 P.3d 1159 (2012).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Martin v. Camas County ex rel. Bd. Com’rs</i> , 150 Idaho 508, 248 P.3d 1243 (2011).....	10, 14, 16
<i>McKay v. Boise Project Bd. of Control</i> , 141 Idaho 463, 111 P.3d 148 (2003).....	22
<i>Michalk v. Michalk</i> , 148 Idaho 224, 220 P.3d 580 (2009)	38
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989)	13
<i>Mochel v. Cleveland</i> , 51 Idaho 468 (1930).....	32
<i>Morgan v. New Sweden Irr. Dist.</i> , 160 Idaho 47, 368 P.3d 990 (2016).....	11
<i>Neider v. Shaw</i> , 138 Idaho 503 (2003)	31, 32
<i>Paslay v. A&B Irrigation District</i> , 162 Idaho 866, 406 P.3d 878 (2017).....	10

<i>Schneider v. Howe</i> , 142 Idaho 767, 133 P.3d 1232 (2006)	10
<i>Selkirk-Priest Basin Ass’n, Inc. v. State ex rel. Batt</i> , 128 Idaho 831, 919 P.2d 1032 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 158 Idaho 874, 354 P.3d 187 (2015).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	23
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	13
<i>Worley Highway Dist. v. Yacht Club of Coeur d’Alene, Ltd.</i> , 116 Idaho 219, 775 P.2d 111 (1989)	27
<i>Young v. City of Ketchum</i> , 137 Idaho 102, 44 P.3d 1157 (2002).....	10

Statutes

Idaho Code Section 12-117	37, 38
Idaho Code Section 12-121	37, 38
Idaho Code Section 31-4202(c)	23
Idaho Code Section 50-1312.....	24, 27, 31, 32
Idaho Code Section 50-1313.....	27
Idaho Code Section 55-604.....	32
Idaho Code Section 67-6535.....	34
Idaho Code Section 7-701(2)	23

Other Authorities

23 Am.Jur.2d Dedication § 30 Extent of Dedication.....	27
26 C.J.S. Dedication § 71 Construction–Plats	27
42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....	1, 2

Rules

Idaho Appellate Rule 40	38
Idaho Appellate Rule 40(a)	37, 38
Idaho Appellate Rule 41	37, 38
Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 56(d).....	10
